The Norfolk County Council (Norwich, Southern Area) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) (U42206 Christchurch Road) Amendment Traffic Regulation Order 2024

The Norfolk County Council has made the above mentioned Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on 1st July 2024 which comes into operation on 12th July 2024, the effect of which is to amend The City of Norwich (Southern Area) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) (Consolidation) Order, 1982 (as amended) to extend the existing, on the ground, No waiting At Any Time Restrictions (Double Yellow Lines) at the junction with Earlham Road to an overall length of 38 metres. The order is amended as follows:-

Schedule

Schedule 1 of the 1982 Order - No Waiting At Any Time

Insert the following references:

| U42206 | From its junction with Earlham Road southwards for a | | | | | | | |
|-------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Christchurch Road | distance of 38 metres. | | | | | | | |
| Both Sides | | | | | | | | |

A copy of the Order, a plan and a copy of the 1982 Order may be viewed online at https://norfolk.citizenspace.com/. They may also be inspected during normal opening hours at Norfolk County Council, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich or via transportfornorwich@norfolk.gov.uk. However, in-house staffing levels may have been reduced and viewing online would be recommended.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Orders or of any provision contained in them on the grounds that they are not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act, or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may within six weeks from 1st July 2024 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

The team dealing with public enquiries concerning this Scheme is the TRO team, telephone 0344 800 8020.

Dated this 5th day of July 2024

Katrina Hulatt
Director of Legal Services (NPLaw)
County Hall,
Martineau Lane,
Norwich. NR1 2DH

Note: Information you send to the Council will be used for any purpose connected with the making or confirming of this Order and will be held as long as reasonably necessary for those purposes. It may also be released to others in response to freedom of information requests.

ALW/CMcG/PLA341(NchSAPRWChristchurchRdNotice2)24

The Norfolk County Council (Norwich, Southern Area) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) (U42206 Christchurch Road) Amendment Traffic Regulation Order 2024

The Norfolk County Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 1(1), 2(1), 2(2) and 4 and 122 and Parts III and IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") and the Traffic Management Act 2004 and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order: -

1. Citation and Commencement

This Order may be cited as The Norfolk County Council (Southern Area) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) (U42206 Christchurch Road) Amendment Traffic Regulation Order 2024 and shall come into effect for all purposes on the 12th day of July 2024.

- The City of Norwich (Southern Area) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) (Consolidation) Order, 1982 (as amended) (hereinafter called the "1982 Order") is amended as specified in Article 3 of this Order.
- 3. In Schedule 1 the reference to Christchurch Road is amended by the addition of the length of road specified in the Schedule to this Order.
- 4. Insofar as any provision of this Order conflicts with any provision of any previous Order relating to the lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this Order, that provision of this Order shall prevail.

SCHEDULE

Schedule 1 of the 1982 Order No Waiting At Any Time

Insert the following reference:

| U42206 | From | its | junction | with | Earlham | Road | southwards | for | а |
|---------------------------------|--------|-----|----------|------|---------|------|------------|-----|---|
| Christchurch Road Both Sides | distan | се | of 38 me | res. | | | | | |
| 2001 01000 | | | | | | | | | |

Dated this 1st day of July 2024

Katrina Hulatt

Director of Legal Services (nplaw)

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the original document.

Signed
Name KATRINA HULATT
Position DIRECTOR OF LEGAL

nplaw SERVICES (NPLAW)
Norfolk County Council
County Hall, Martineau Lane
Norwich, Norfolk NR1 2DH

ALW/CMcG/PLA341(NchSAPRWChristchurchRdOrder)24